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Southern Connecticut State University 

FACULTY SENATE 
UNAPPROVED MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 16, 2022 

https://inside.southernct.edu/faculty-senate/meetings 
The 6th (Special) Meeting of the Faculty Senate AY 2021-2022 was held on November 16, 2022, at 12:12 p.m. via Zoom. 

 
Attendance 

FIRST LAST DEPARTMENT TERM ENDS 
(SPRING) 

ATTENDANCE TOTAL 
2 

Lisa Haylon Accounting 2025 X 4 

Kenneth McGill Anthropology 2023 X 3 

Melanie Uribe Art 2024 X 6 

Kevin Siedlecki Athletics 2023 X 6 

Elizabeth Roberts Biology 2023 X 6 

Kate Toskin Business Information Systems 2025 X 5 

Jeff Webb Chemistry 2023 X 6 

Richard Zipoli Communication Disorders 2024 X 4 

Melanie Savelli Communication, Media & Screen Studies 2025 X 6 

Shafaeat Hossain Computer Science 2025 X 6 

Matthew Ouimet Counseling 2024 X 6 

VACANT 
 

Counseling & School Psychology 2023   

Helen Marx Curriculum & Learning 2024  5 

Maria Diamantis Curriculum & Learning 2024  3 

Dushmantha Jayawickreme Earth Science 2025 X 6 

Jia Yu Economics 2024 X 6 

Peter Madonia Educational Leadership 2023 X 4 

Paul Petrie English 2023 X 6 

Mike Shea English 2024 X 6 

Miriah Kelly Environment, Geography, & Marine Sciences 2025  5 

Sandip Dutta Finance & Real Estate 2025 X 5 

Kyle O'Brien Healthcare Systems & Innovation 2025 X 6 

Robert Knipe Health & Movement Sciences 2025 X 6 

Daniel Swartz Health & Movement Sciences 2025 X 6 

Carmen Coury History 2023 X 6 

Troy Paddock History 2023 X 6 

Yan Liu Information & Library Sciences 2024  On Leave 
Fall 2022 

Cindy Simoneau Journalism 2024 X 5 

Patrick Crowley Library Services 2023 X 6 

Amy Jansen Library Services 2025 X 5 
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Alison Wall Management & International Business  2025  5 

Melvin Prince Marketing 2023 X 5 

Sebastian Perumbilly Marriage & Family Therapy 2025 X 2 

Klay Kruczek Mathematics 2025 X 6 

Raymond Mugno Mathematics 2025 X 6 

Jonathan Irving Music 2023 X 2 

Kelly Martinez Nursing 2023 X 4 

Andrea Adimando Nursing 2024 X 6 

Obigaeli Okwuka Part-Time Faculty 2023  On Leave 
Fall 2022 

Virginia Metaxas Part-Time Faculty 2023 X 4 

Michael Sormrude Part-Time Faculty 2024 X 6 

Michele Delucia Part-Time Faculty 2024 X 6 

Rex Gilliland Philosophy 2023 X 6 

Christine Broadbridge Physics 2024 X 5 

Jonathan O'Hara Political Science 2025  3 

Kate Marsland Psychology 2025 X 5 

Chris Budnick Psychology 2024 X 6 

Jon Nwangwu Public Health 2024 X 5 

Michael Dodge Recreation, Tourism, & Sport Management 2023 X 6 

Carmela Smith Social Work 2023 X 4 

Stephen Monroe Tomczak Social Work 2025 X 5 

Gregory Adams Sociology 2023 X 6 

Angela Lopez-Velasquez Special Education 2024  On Leave 
Fall 2022 

Douglas Macur Theatre 2024 X 5 

Tricia Lin Women's & Gender Studies 2025 X 5 

Luke Eilderts World Languages & Literatures 2023 X 6 

      

Natalie Starling SCSU Faculty Senate President 2023 X 6 

Joe Bertolino SCSU President   4 

Barbara Cook Chair, Graduate Council   5 

Meredith Sinclair Chair, Undergraduate Curriculum Form  X 5 

Trevor Boczer SGA  X 4 

 
GUESTS 

 
Alicia Carroll 
Carol Stewart 
Corinne Blackmer 
David Pettigrew 
Craig Hlavac 
Julie Edstrom 
Kathleen Skoczen 

Kyle Mashia-Thaxton 
Kimberly Lacey 
Pina Palma 
Robert Prezant 
Terri Bennett 
William Faraclas 
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The following senators are empowered by the Faculty Senate to represent the Faculty Senate and thereby 
represent the faculty body in their role and contributions to the respective committee/group in which 
shared governance of business is being conducted with a duty to report back to the Faculty Senate 
minimally once per semester (additional reports determined by the respective representative or upon 
request by the Faculty Senate). It is recommended representatives also seek the Faculty Senate’s support 
and endorsement for matters determined by the respective representative or upon request by the Faculty 
Senate.   
  

Early College Experience Christine Broadbridge (fall) 
Michele DeLucia (spring) 

Faculty Development Advisory Committee (FDAC) 
  

(1 representative – unfilled) 

Committee on Reassigned Time Troy Paddock 
Undergraduate Curriculum Forum (UCF) liaison Cindy Simoneau  
University Library Committee (ULC) 
  

(2 representative – unfilled) 
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Faculty Senate President N. Starling called the 6th (Special) meeting of the Faculty Senate to order at 12:12 
p.m. 
 

I. Minutes of the previous meeting held on November 9, 2022, were accepted as distributed. 
https://inside.southernct.edu/faculty-senate/meetings  

 
II. New Business 

A. N. Starling shared the Petition received and confirmed that it had met the threshold of 40 
signatures for consideration. Once the final Excel document with electronic signatures is 
received, it will be included in the packet for the November 16 special meeting as well as 
reflected in the minutes of that meeting (see documents below). 

i. C. Blackmer, a member of the Judaic Studies Steering Committee, from which the 
petition originated, presented arguments for its support. 

ii. N. Starling explained that having heard the petition, the obligations of the Senate 
have been met. To proceed, a motion would need to come from the body. 

1. P. Petrie moved to hold a faculty referendum on delaying 
implementation of the recently approved LEP revisions until fall 2024 in 
order to ensure adequate time for departments to appropriately 
deliberate further curricular changes necessitated by the LEP revision 
and for the UCF to establish new Tier 2 (Exploratory) categories and key 
elements based on the recommendations coming to the UCF in March 
2023 from the recently created working groups.  

 
Wording for the referendum is “The University Curriculum Forum shall 
delay implementation of the recently approved revisions to the Liberal 
Education Program until academic year 2024-25.” 

a. The motion was seconded. 
b. N. Starling stated that dates of the proposed referendum should 

be included in the motion and could come as an amendment. 
c. After discussion, C. Simoneau moved to amend the motion by 

inserting “Voting would begin Monday November 28 and close at 
noon on Wednesday December 7.” Seconded. 

i. Vote tally 
1. Yes ....................................................... 36 
2. No ......................................................... 5 

a. The motion to amend passed. 
d. J. Webb moved to extend the meeting until 2 p.m. Seconded. 

i. Vote tally 
1. Yes ....................................................... 27 
2. No ....................................................... 17 

a. The motion to extend the meeting passed. 
e. P. Petrie moved to call the previous question. Seconded. 

i. Motion approved by unanimous consent. 
ii. Vote tally 

1. Yes ....................................................... 25 
2. No ....................................................... 16 

a. The amended motion originally proposed 
by P. Petrie passed. 

B. M. Shea moved to create a repository of statements on the Faculty Senate’s website; 
statements in the repository shall address the question of delay only and be civil in 
language and respectful of all colleagues’ integrity. Seconded. 
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i. P. Petrie moved to divide the question. Seconded. 
1. The motion to divide the question was approved by unanimous consent. 

a. The two parts being considered separately are 
i. …to create a repository of statements on the Faculty 

Senate’s website; statements in the repository shall  
1. address the question of delay only  
2. and be civil in language and respectful of all 

colleagues’ integrity. 
2. C. Simoneau moved to call the previous question. Seconded. 

a. Vote on “address the question of delay only” 
i. Vote tally 

1. Yes ....................................................... 32 
2. No ......................................................... 2 

b. Vote on “and be civil in language and respectful of all colleagues’ 
integrity” 

i. Vote tally 
1. Yes ....................................................... 24 
2. No ......................................................... 8 

3. Now the body moved to vote on the entire motion. 
a. Vote tally 

i. Yes ................................................................... 29 
ii. No ...................................................................... 5 

1. The motion was approved. 
 

III. Adjournment 
A. S. Simoneau moved to adjourn. Seconded. 
B. Meeting adjourned at 1:39 p.m. 

 
_______________________________________ 
L. Eilderts 
Secretary 
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Documents to Accompany Minutes for November 16, 2022 
Petition to Delay Implementation of the Revised LEP 
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SIGNATURES AS OF 11/21/2022 
 

judds1@southernct.edu Steven Judd Steven Judd History 
gardellal2@southernct.edu Lorrie Gardella Lorrie G Gardella Social Work 
laskine2@southernct.edu Esther Laskin Esther Laskin Judaic Studies 
pettigrewd1@southernct.edu David Pettigrew David Pettigrew Philosophy 
volkmanr1@southernct.edu Richard Volkman Richard Volkman Philosophy 
paddockt1@southernct.edu Troy Paddock Troy Paddock History 
schmitte1@southernct.edu Elena Schmitt Elena Schmitt WLL 
yangx1@southernct.edu Xiaomei Yang xiaomei yang philosophy 
faraclasw1@southernct.edu William Faraclas William Faraclas Public Health 
gillilandr1@southernct.edu Rex Gilliland Rex Gilliland Philosophy 
petriep1@southernct.edu Paul Petrie Paul R. Petrie English 
blackmerc1@southernct.edu Corinne Blackmer Corinne Blackmer English and Judaic Studies 
gleasonj8@southernct.edu Jesse Gleason Jesse Gleason World Languages & Literatures 
harryc1@southernct.edu Chelsea Harry Chelsea Harry Philosophy  
pettoc1@southernct.edu Christine Petto Christine Petto History 
radicet1@southernct.edu Thomas Radice Thomas Radice History 
thompsonc2@southernct.edu C. Thompson C. Michele Thompson History 
hernandezr3@southernct.edu Rafael Hernandez Rafael Hernandez World Languages and Literatures 
nakamurab1@southernct.edu Byron Nakamura Byron Nakamura History 
couryc1@southernct.edu Carmen Coury Carmen Coury History 
neverowv1@southernct.edu Vara Neverow Vara Neverow English 
vitalel3@southernct.edu Lisa Vitale Lisa Vitale WLL 
parisb4@southernct.edu Barbara Paris Rabbi Barbara Paris Judaic Studies 
bealsp1@southernct.edu Polly Beals Polly Beals HIS 
buterbaughk1@southernct.edu Kevin Buterbaugh Kevin Buterbaugh Political Science 

marchantsht1@southernct.edu 
Theresa Marchant-
Shapiro Theresa Marchant-Shapiro Political Science 

olneyp1@southernct.edu Patricia Olney Patricia Olney Political Science 
lavint1@southernct.edu Terrence Lavin Terrence Lavin ART 
cantors2@southernct.edu Sarah Cantor Sarah Cantor Art History 
tortoras2@southernct.edu Sarah Tortora Sarah Tortora Art  
chandlerj6@southernct.edu Jeremy Chandler Jeremy Chandler, Associate Professor  Art 
uribem2@southernct.edu Melanie Uribe Melanie Uribe Art 
terstepania1@southernct.edu Anahit Ter-Stepanian Anahit Ter-Stepanian Art 
girarda5@southernct.edu Alexander Girard Alex Girard ART 
hopperj2@southernct.edu Jennifer Hopper Jennifer Hopper Political Science 
lockwoodh1@southernct.edu Heidi Lockwood Heidi Lockwood Philosophy 
latorres1@southernct.edu Sobeira Latorre Sobeira Latorre World Languages and Literatures 
marsoobiana1@southernct.edu Armen Marsoobian Armen Marsoobian Philosophy 
gatzkek1@southernct.edu Kenneth Gatzke Ken W Gatzke Philosophy 
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wasiukp1@southernct.edu Peter Wasiuk Peter Wasiuk Department of Communication Disorders (CMD) 
delucaz2@southernct.edu Zara DeLuca Zara Waldman DeLuca Communication Disorders 
warnerh2@southernct.edu Heather Warner Heather Warner CMD 
mockj1@southernct.edu Jeffery Mock Jeff Mock English 
ruccij1@southernct.edu Jennifer Rucci Jennifer Rucci Communication Disorders 
ramachandas1@southernct.edu Sujini Ramachandar Sujini Ramachandar Communication Disorders 
jool1@southernct.edu Leeah Joo Leeah Joo Art 
blackj2@southernct.edu Joan Black Joan L Black Communication Disorders  
nakamural1@southernct.edu Lisa Nakamura Lisa Nakamura History 
mcdanielm4@southernct.edu Marie McDaniel Marie McDaniel History 
cavalleroe3@southernct.edu Eric Cavallero Eric Cavallero PHI 
mabryk1@southernct.edu Kelly Mabry Kelly Mabry CMD 
oharaj2@southernct.edu Jonathan O'Hara Jonathan O'Hara PSC 
sawyerj4@southernct.edu Julie Sawyer Julie Sawyer Art Ed 
calinc1@southernct.edu Costel Calin Costel Calin Political Science 
mcgillk1@southernct.edu Kenneth McGill Kenneth McGill Anthropology 
slombaj1@southernct.edu Jeffrey Slomba Jeff Slomba Art 
skoczenk1@southernct.edu Kathleen Skoczen Kathleen Skoczen Anthropology 
wengm2@southernct.edu Miaowei Weng Miaowei Weng WLL 
liny4@southernct.edu Yi-Chun Lin Yi-Chun Tricia Lin  Women's & Gender Studies 
skinnerm2@southernct.edu Michael Skinner Mike Skinner Theatre 
kentydranej1@southernct.edu Jessica Kenty-Drane Jessica Kenty-Drane Sociology 
farleyw1@southernct.edu William Farley William Farley Anthropology 
larkine3@southernct.edu Erin Larkin Erin Larkin WLL 
cochenetg1@southernct.edu Gregory Cochenet Greg Cochenet Art 
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Motion to create a Repository of Statements on the Faculty Senate’s Website 
 
M. Shea moved to create a repository of statements on the Faculty Senate’s website; statements 
in the repository shall  
 
1. address the question of delay only  
 
2. and be civil in language and respectful of all colleagues’ integrity. 
 
 
 
Faculty Senate Website: https://inside.southernct.edu/faculty-senate 
 
Information on how to upload a statement can be found by clicking the link above. 
 
 
  


